

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD C. BURNIAC,

*Petitioner,*

—v—

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., and  
UNKNOWN TRUSTEE,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

CARSON J. TUCKER

*COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER*

LAW OFFICES OF CARSON J. TUCKER

117 N. FIRST ST., SUITE 111

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104

(734) 629-5870

CJTUCKER@LEXFORI.ORG

JUNE 13, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION OF THE COURT .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	17
I. THE STATE TRIAL COURT ENTERED DEFAULT AND THE BANK’S LIABILITY WAS DETER- MINED UNLESS AND UNTIL IT FILED A MOTION TO SET ASIDE THE DEFAULT IN ACCORDANCE WITH MICHIGAN SUBSTANTIVE LAW, WHICH IT NEVER DID .....	17
II. MR. BURNIAC ASSERTED HIS RIGHT TO A JUDICIAL PROCEEDING PRIOR TO THE FORE- CLOSURE AND THEREFORE HE WAS ENTITLED TO A TRIAL ON THE MERITS OF HIS CLAIMS .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	35

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

Page

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Opinion of the Sixth Circuit (January 13, 2016).....	1a
District Court Opinion and Order Granting Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment (January 28, 2015).....	16a
District Court Opinion and Order Denying Plaintiff’s Motion to Remand (December 17, 2013).....	63a
Order Granting Preliminary Injunctive Relief (June 18, 2013) .....	87a
Verified Complaint and Demand for Jury Trial, Relevant Excerpt (May 20, 2013) .....	89a
Docket Entry: Default Request, Affidavit, and Entry (June 20, 2013) .....	91a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Al-Shimmari v. Detroit Medical Center</i> , 477 Mich. 280, 713 N.W.2d 29 (2007).....	19
<i>American Central Corp. v. Stevens Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 103 Mich.App. 507, 303 N.W.2d 234 (1981).....	12
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965) .....	24
<i>Arnold v. DMR Financial Services</i> , 448 Mich. 671, 532 N.W.2d 852 (1995).....	24, 25
<i>Austin v. Anderson</i> , 279 Mich. 424, 272 N.W.2d 730 (1937).....	30
<i>Beal v. Missouri Pacific R. Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 45 (1941) .....	10
<i>Butner v. Neustadter</i> , 324 F.2d 783 (9th Cir. 1963) .....	20
<i>Coe v. Armour Fertilizer Works</i> , 237 U.S. 413 (1915) .....	24
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 409 U.S. 1201 (1972) .....	9
<i>Davenport v. HSBC Bank, USA</i> , 275 Mich. App. 344, 739 N.W.2d 383 (2007).....	28
<i>Dohm v. Haskin</i> , 88 Mich. 144, 50 N.W. 108 (1891).....	29
<i>Emmons v. Emmons</i> , 136 Mich. App. 157, 355 N.W.2d 898 (1984). 11, 22	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	13
<i>Feldman v. Equit. Trust. Co.</i> , 278 Mich. 619, 280 N.W. 809 (1937) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>Feller v. National Enquirer</i> , 555 F.Supp. 1114 (N.D. Ohio 1982) .....	20, 21
<i>Fox v. Jacobs</i> , 289 Mich. 619, 286 N.W. 854 (1939) .....	28, 29
<i>Frontier Ins. Co. v. Blaty</i> , 454 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>Gjokaj v. HSBC Mortg. Services, Inc.</i> , 602 F.Appx. 275 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	22
<i>Goss v. ABN AMRO Mortg. Group</i> , 549 Fed. Appx. 466 (2013) .....	33
<i>Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Brotherhood of Teamsters &amp; Auto Truck Drivers Local No. 70</i> , 415 U.S. 423 (1974) .....	34, 35
<i>Great Lakes Co. v. Huffman</i> , 319 U.S. 293 (1943) .....	10
<i>Her Majesty the Queen in Right of the Province of Ontario v. City of Detroit</i> , 874 F.2d 332 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	17
<i>Holliday v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> , 569 F. Appx. 366 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	22
<i>In re Estate of Gordon</i> , 222 Mich. App. 148, 564 N.W.2d 497 (1997) .....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Kim v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 493 Mich. 98, 825 N.W.2d 329 (2012).....	passim
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....	17
<i>Kuschinski v. Equit. &amp; Centr. Trust</i> , 277 Mich. 23, 268 N.W. 797 (1936).....	28
<i>Mfrs. Hanover Mtg. Corp. v. Snell</i> , 142 Mich. App. 548, 370 N.W.2d 401 (1985).....	30
<i>Miller v. Davis</i> , 507 F.2d 308 (6th Cir. 1974) .....	13
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972) .....	9
<i>Peralta v. Heights Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 485 U.S. 80 (1988) .....	24
<i>Philips v. Mirac, Inc.</i> , 470 Mich. 415, 685 N.W.2d 174 (2004).....	10, 13
<i>Ragnone v. Wirsing</i> , 141 Mich. App. 263, 367 N.W.2d 369 (1985).....	19
<i>Reid v. Rylander</i> , 270 Mich. 263, 258 N.W. 630 (1935).....	30
<i>Simler v Conner</i> , 372 U.S. 221 (1963) .....	23, 24
<i>Trainor v. Hernandez</i> , 431 U.S. 434 (1977) .....	10
<i>Tray v. Whitney</i> , 35 Mich. App. 529, 192 N.W.2d 628 (1971) .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Wood v. DAIIE</i> , 413 Mich. 573, 321 N.W.2d 653 (1982) .....	12, 20, 23, 33
<i>Worth v. Dortman</i> , 94 Mich. App. 103, 288 N.W.2d 603 (1979)	21, 23
<i>Zaiter v. Riverfront Complex, Ltd</i> , 463 Mich. 544, 620 N.W.2d 646 (2001) .....	12

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Mich. Const. 1963, art. 1, § 14 .....	1, 10
---------------------------------------	-------

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
MCL 600.2932(5) .....	32
MCL 600.3201 .....	14
MCL 600.3204(1) .....	14
MCL 600.3204(3) .....	14, 25, 27
MCL 600.3204(4) .....	14
MCL 600.3205a .....	14
MCL 600.3205c .....	14

**JUDICIAL RULES**

MCR 2.102(E)(2) .....	19
MCR 2.116(D)(1) .....	19
MCR 2.603(A)(3) .....	passim
MCR 2.612 .....	passim

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Ennis & Malek, <i>Bank Risk of Failure and Too Big to Fail Policy</i> , ECONOMIC QUARTERLY, vol. 91/2 (Spring 2005) .....	5, 8
O'Hara & Shaw, <i>Deposit Insurance and Wealth Effects: The Value of Being Too Big to Fail</i> , 45 JOURNAL OF FINANCE 1587-601 (December 1990) .....	5, 8
Peterson, <i>Cracking the Mortgage Assignment Shell Game</i> , 85 FLA. BAR JOURNAL 9 (Nov. 2011).....	6
Stern & Feldman, <i>Too Big to Fail: The Hazards of Bank Bailouts</i> , Brookings Institution Press, Washington, DC (2004) .....	5, 8
